SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.26 (ID # 22809) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, September 12, 2023

FROM : SHERIFF-CORONER-PA:

SUBJECT: SHERIFF-CORONER-PA: Approve the Purchase of The Wrap Safety Restraint System, WRAP Carts, Transport Harness, and Protective Helmets from Safe Restraints, Inc. Without Seeking Competitive Bids for Five Years, All Districts. [Total Cost - \$725,000; 100% General Fund]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve the purchase of The Wrap safety restraint system, WRAP carts, transport harness, and protective helmets from Safe Restraints, Inc. without seeking competitive bids for an aggregate amount of \$725,000 for five years through June 30, 2028.

ACTION:Policy

mid, <u>Gelevier</u> 8/31/2023

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Washington, seconded by Supervisor Spiegel and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:	Jeffries, Spiegel, Perez, Washington, and Gutierrez	
Nays:	None	Kimber
Absent:	None	Clerk 🗖
Date:	September 12, 2023	Ву:
xc:	Sheriff	R

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA Current Fiscal Year:		Next Fiscal Year:		Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost		
COST	\$	185,000	\$	135,000	\$ 725,000	ç	5 0
NET COUNTY COST	\$	185,000	\$	135,000	\$ 725,000	Ş	§ 0
SOURCE OF FUNDS	Budget Adjus	Budget Adjustment: No					
					For Fiscal Ye	ar: 23/24-27	7/28

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BR: 24-024

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 5/24/22 3.22

BACKGROUND:

Summary

The Sheriff's Department is requesting to continue purchasing The WRAP safety restraint system, WRAP carts, transport harness, and protective helmets from Safe Restraints, Inc. The WRAP safety restraint is a unique device that can be utilized to quickly and safely restrain inmates and suspects. This specific device is designed to restrain a subject comfortably in an upright and seated position to maximize the subject's respiratory recovery and receive immediate medical care as needed. The WRAP is designed to protect subjects as well as personnel by reducing the possibility of injury.

The WRAP system has unique safety features, such as a locking shoulder harness to position a person in an upright position. The position is one of the safest positions for oxygen recovery. It also consists of a leg restraint which eliminates the ability to kick and holds legs in an extended position. The ankle strap comes with a carry handle. It distributes pressure to reduce blood flow restriction and a tactical bag with a hands-free shoulder strap and bright yellow marking for ease-of-use in low light.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

The WRAP system will assist the Sheriff's Department with maintaining their obligation to ensure the safety of subjects as well as personnel.

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

The price offered to Riverside County Sheriff reflects a discounted price offered to law enforcement agencies. In addition, the vendor provides value-added services at no additional cost. The benefits include instructor-led training and a warranty for conditional repair support for seven years.

The Ben Clark Training Center (BCTC) personnel will manage all training for additional operational cost savings after this period.

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

<u>Attachments</u> Sole Source Justification #24-038

rahan Hahn

Rebecca S ebecca S Cortez, Principel Mana 8/31/2023 R

9/6/2023

Kristine Bell-Valdez, Supervising Deputy County County 8/24/2023



Riverside County Sheriff's Department Chad Bianco, Sheriff-Coroner

4095 Lemon Street • Riverside • California • 92501 www.riversidesheriff.org

Date:	August 2, 2023
From:	Amanda Bennett, Deputy Director of Administrative Services

To: Board of Supervisors

- Via: Emily Long, Administrative Services Manager III, 951-955-2710
- Subject: Sole Source Procurement; Request for The Wrap safety restraint system from Safe Restraints and accessories

The below information is provided in support of my Department requesting approval for a sole or single source.

- 1. Supplier being requested: Safe Restraints, Inc.
- 2. Vendor ID: 0000249926
- 3. Single Source Sole Source
- 4. Have you previously requested <u>and</u> received approval for a sole or single source request for this vendor for your department? (If yes, please provide the approved sole or single source number).
 - ∑ Yes □ No SSJ# 156028199
 - 4a. Was the request approved for a different project?

🗌 Yes 🛛 🖾 No

5. Supply/Service being requested:

The request is to purchase WRAP Safety Restraint products from Safe Restraints, Inc.

6. Unique features of the supply/service being requested from this supplier.

Safe Restraints, Inc. is the sole and exclusive world-wide manufacturer and distributor of The Wrap safety restraint system, WRAP Carry Cart and WRAP Extradition Pack.

The WRAP safety restraint is a unique device without a similar competitor. The WRAP safety restraint system, Carts, Transport Harness, and Protective Helmets allow staff to restrain inmates safely and suspects quickly, safely, all while designed to maximize the inmate/suspect respiratory/recovery position. The unique WRAP design stops conflicts quickly, achieves fast de-escalation, and provides rapid recovery for the subject and Sheriff personnel. With fast control

TYes

achieved, the subject is now restrained comfortably in an upright and seated position for respiratory recovery and receives immediate medical care as needed. The WRAP has over two decades of saving lives, reducing injuries, and minimizing risks for all involved.

7. Reasons why my department requires these unique features from the vendor and what benefit will accrue to the county:

The WRAP restraint's unique features are required and beneficial to the Sheriff's Department. The device will assist in ending the conflict with department members and the public. However, it will also help the Sheriff's Department maintain our obligation to ensure inmates and suspects can receive immediate medical care while maintaining an upright/seated/controlled position for respiratory recovery. The restraints and accessories will be distributed to the five jail facilities in Riverside County after training has been put in place by BCTC Training personnel. Training will be part of the Correctional Deputy Academy and the Annual Jail Training courses.

No

 8. Period of Performance: (Total number of years: 5)
 From: 07/01/2023 to 06/30/2028

 Is this an annually renewable contract?
 No

9. Identify all costs for this requested purchase. In addition, please include any single or sole source amounts previously approved and related to this project and vendor in the section designated below for current and future fiscal years. You do not need to include previous fiscal year amounts. If approval is for multiple years, ongoing costs must be identified below. If annual increases apply to ongoing costs such as CPI or other contract increases, provide the estimated annual cost for each consecutive year. If the annual increase may exceed the Purchasing Agent's authority, Board approval must be obtained. (Note: ongoing costs may include but are not limited to subscriptions, licenses, maintenance, support, etc.)

Description:	FY 23/24	FY 24/25	FY 25/26	FY 26/27	FY 27/28	Total
One-time Costs:						
Wrap safety restraint system	\$185,000	\$135,000	135,000	\$135,000	\$135,000	\$725,000
Ongoing Costs:						
Previous SSJ Approved Amounts:						
156028199 (3.22 5/24/22)	\$15,000	\$15,000	\$15,000			\$45,000
Total Costs	\$200,000	\$150,000	\$150,000	\$135,000	\$,135,000	\$770,000

10. Price Reasonableness:

Is this a fixed-term agreement:

The price offered to Riverside County Sheriff reflects a discounted price offered to law enforcement agencies. In addition, the vendor provides value-added services at no additional cost. The benefits include instructor-led training and a warranty for conditional repair support for seven years. The Ben Clark Training Center (BCTC) personnel will manage all training for additional operational cost savings after this period.

WRAP Safety Restraints \$1,370/Each

11. Projected Board of Supervisor Date (if applicable): September 5, 2023

Chief Deputy Signature (or designee) Assistant Sheriff Signature (or designee) Augund Formeth Department Head-Signature	Print I Aui Print I Aman Print I	Name Name Nah Bennett	3/3/23 Date 3/4/23 Date 8/3/23 Date
(or designee) The section below is t	to be completed by	, the Purchasing Agent o	or designee.
Purchasing Department Comm Approve Condition/s:		h Condition/s	Disapprove
Not to exceed:			
□ One-time \$_ ✓ Annual Amount (<i>If Annual</i> FY 23/2 FY _24/ FY _25/2 FY _26/2 FY _26/2	nt \$ al Amount Varies ea 24 : \$ 200,000 25: \$ 150,000 26 : \$ 150,000 27 : \$ 135,000 28 : \$ 135,000	′ per fiscal year through ch FY)	(date)
Meghan Hahn Purchasing Agent	8/8/23 Date	24-038 Approval Numb (Reference on Purchasing	